
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA 
MINISTRY OF COAL 

LOK SABHA 
UNSTARRED QUESTION NO.1403 
TO BE ANSWERED ON 28.07.2021 

  
Performance of CIL 

 

1403.  SHRI VIJAY KUMAR DUBEY: 
 SHRI C.N. ANNADURAI: 
 SHRI ANURAG SHARMA: 

           SHRI SELVAM G.: 
           SHRI ARVIND GANPAT SAWANT: 

 SHRI REBATI TRIPURA: 
 SHRI DHANUSH M. KUMAR: 
 SHRI GAJANAN KIRTIKAR: 
 SHRI GAUTHAM SIGAMANI PON: 
 

Will the Minister of Coal be pleased to state:  

a) the target fixed and the quantum of coal produced by Coal India Ltd 
(CIL) and its subsidiaries during each of the last three years and the 

current year;                                                                                                                                                                                                                                       
b) whether Coal India Limited has earned substantial profit during the 

last three years; 

c) if so, the details thereof and the contribution of CIL in the overall 
economic development of the country; 

d) the challenges faced by the Government in meeting the coal 
production in the country; 

e) whether the Government has assessed the performance and 

profitability of coal mines in the country and if so, the names of coal 
mines which are running in profit and those running in losses; and 

f) the other steps taken by the Government to increase the production of 
coal by CIL? 

 

ANSWER 

MINISTER OF PARLIAMENTARY AFFAIRS, COAL AND MINES  

(SHRI PRALHAD JOSHI) 

  

Reply (a): Subsidiary-wise raw coal production of Coal India Limited and 

target fixed during each of the last three years and the current year is given  

 

 



below: 

 (Figures in Million Tonnes) 

Subsidiary  2021-22 2020-21 2019-20 2018-19 

Target 

Actual 
(Till 
June’21) 

(Provisional) 

Target Actual Target Actual Target Actual 

ECL 52.00 7.92 52.00 45.01 53.50 50.40 46.76 50.16 

BCCL 30.00 5.82 29.00 24.66 36.00 27.74 38.00 31.04 

CCL 74.00 12.86 74.00 62.59 77.00 66.89 68.70 68.72 

NCL 119.00 25.76 113.00 115.04 106.25 108.05 95.00 101.50 

WCL 60.00     10.41 60.00 50.28 56.00 57.64 49.70 53.18 

SECL 172.00     27.70 172.00 150.61 170.50 150.55 159.50 157.35 

MCL 163.00     33.51 160.00 148.01 160.00 140.36 151.50 144.15 

NEC - - 0.00 0.04 0.75 0.52 0.84 0.78 

TOTAL 

CIL 
670.00 123.98 660.00 596.22 660.00 602.14 610.00 606.89 

  

(b)  Coal India Limited has earned profit during the last three years. 

 

(c):  The details of profit earned by CIL during last three years are as under: 

(Rs. in Crore) 

Financial 
Year 

Profit Before tax  Profit for the year  after Tax  

2020-21 18009.24 12702.17 

2019-20 24071.32 16700.34 

2018-19 27126.87 17464.42 

  

CIL has also contributed in the overall economic development of the 

country by way of payment of various levies/taxes to the government.  

i. Payment to exchequer in last 3 years: 

   (Rs. in Crore) 

Particulars 2020-21 

(Prov.) 
2019-20 2018-19 

Royalty 9688.36 10682.04 11277.38 

DMF 2985.17 3123.36 2879.79 

NMET 208.97 214.31 227.80 

CGST 1426.10 1364.60 1425.44 

SGST 1426.10 1363.90 1412.43 

IGST 157.43 167.55 899.01 

GST Compensation 
Cess 

22508.30 
23166.07 24044.67 



Cess on Coal 2052.19 1859.45 1674.77 

State Sales Tax/VAT 5.68 12.00 7.42 

Central Sales Tax 6.00 20.36 6.98 

Stowing Excise Duty - - - 

Central Excise Duty - 20.93 6.90 

Clean Energy Cess - - - 

Entry Tax - - 3.69 

Others 1517.35 1064.15 960.15 

Total 41981.65 43058.72 44826.43 

  

ii. Contribution in the form of dividend, dividend tax and corporate tax in 

last 3 years; 

 (Rs. in Crore) 

Particulars 2020-21  2019-20 2018-19 

Corporate Tax 5307.07 7370.98 9662.45 

Dividend 7703.44 7395.27 8105.58 

Dividend Tax - 2282.08 1833.86 

Total 13010.51 17048.33 19601.89 

  

iii. Contribution in the form of CSR expenditure: 

  
(Rs. in Crore) 

Financial Year CSR Expenses  

2020-21 449.31 

2019-20 587.84 

2018-19 416.47 

   

(d): The major constraints in production are land acquisition problem, delay 

in physical possession of land, Resettlement and Rehabilitation issues, 

encroachment issues , delay in forestry and environmental clearances, 

evacuation & logistics constraints, law & order problem. 

(e): The names of coal mines of CIL and its Subsidiaries running in profit is 

annexed as Annexure A and name of mines running in losses is annexed as 

Annexure B. 

(f):  The focus of the Government is on increasing domestic production of 

coal and to achieve these targets through allocation of more coal blocks, 
pursuing with State Government for assistance in land acquisition and 

coordinated efforts with Railways for movement of coal. 

CIL has taken the following steps to achieve the target of augmentation of 
coal production capacity: 



 Implementing on-going projects in time bound manner to achieve 
targeted production as per schedule. 

 Introduction of Surface Miners in Open Cast (OC) mines to improve 
operational efficiency and cater to environmental needs. 

 Introduction of Mass Production Technology in underground coal 

mines. 
  

 15 Projects identified with a Capacity of about 160 MTPA (Million 
Tonnes per Annum) to be operated by Mine Developer cum Operator 
mode. 

 Capacity addition through special dispensation in Environment 
Clearance under clause 7(ii) of Environmental Impact Assessment 

(EIA) 2006: this is an ongoing process and CIL is enhancing its 
capacity through efficiency enhancement under the special 
dispensation of EIA Act. 

 Capacity addition in smaller subsidiaries: Smaller subsidiaries like 
Eastern Coalfields Limited (ECL) & Bharat Coking Coal Limited 
(BCCL) are enhancing their capacity through marginal schemes and 

OC patches. 
 Improving evacuation efficiency & capacity: CIL has taken steps to 

upgrade the mechanized coal transportation and loading system 
under 'First Mile Connectivity' projects. The target for completion of all 
the Phase I projects is by FY 2023-24.  

 CIL has taken initiatives for improvement in productivity by 
enhancing efficiency of its mines with the introduction of Digitization 
of operation and introduction of Enterprise Resource Planning (ERP) 

in two phases. 
  

**** 

  

  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



Annexure –A 

List of Profit Making Mines in 2019-20 

        

S.N. Company Area  Mines  

1 BCCL Barora Area PHULARITAND 

2 BCCL Bastacolla Area DOBARI 

3 BCCL Bastacolla Area KOCP 

4 BCCL Bastacolla Area ROCP 

5 BCCL Block-II Area AMALGAMATED BOCP MINE 

6 BCCL E.J. Area 
AMALGAMATED SUDAMDIH-PATHERDIH  

7 BCCL Govindpur Area 
AMALGAMTED BLOCK-IV GOVINDPUR 
COLLIERY 

8 BCCL Govindpur Area NEW AKASH KINAREE 

9 BCCL Katras Area 
AMALGAMATED GAZLITAND KATRAS 
CHOITIDIH COLLIERY 

10 BCCL Katras Area 
AMALGAMATED KESHALPUR W. MUDIDIH 
COLLIERY (AKWMC) 

11 BCCL Kusunda Area E. BASSURIYA 

12 BCCL Kusunda Area ENA 

13 BCCL Kusunda Area NEW GODHUR KUSUNDA 

14 BCCL LODNA AREA 
AMALGAMATED NTST JEENAGORA COLLIERY 

15 BCCL P.B.Area KENDUADIH 

16 BCCL Sijua Area KANKANEE 

17 BCCL Sijua Area S. BANSJORA 

18 CCL BARKASAYAL NORTH URIMARI (BIRSA PROJECT) 

19 CCL 
BOKARO 
KARGALI 

AMALGAMATED KONAR KHAS MAHAL (AKK) 

20 CCL 
BOKARO 
KARGALI 

KARO - I 

21 CCL DHORI AAD (AMALGAMED AMLO DHORI) 

22 CCL DHORI SEL. DHORI 

23 CCL HAZARIBAGH JHARKHAND 

24 CCL HAZARIBAGH TAPIN SOUTH (O/S) 

25 CCL KATHARA GOVINDPUR PH-II 

26 CCL KATHARA JARANGDIH 

27 CCL KUJU KARMA 

28 CCL Magadh Amrapali AMRAPALI 

29 CCL Magadh Amrapali MAGADH 

30 CCL 
NORTH 
KARANPURA 

ROHINI 

31 CCL PIPARWAR ASHOKA 

32 CCL PIPARWAR PIPARWAR 

33 CCL RAJHARA TETARIA KHAR 



34 CCL RAJRAPPA RAJRAPPA 

35 ECL JHANJRA JHANJRA 

36 ECL KAJORA MADHABPUR 

37 ECL KAJORA JAMBAD  

38 ECL KENDA CHORA BONBAHAL SHANKARPUR 

39 ECL KUNUSTORIA NARAYANKURI MAHABIR EGRA OC 

40 ECL KUNUSTORIA NORTHSEARSOLE  

41 ECL MUGMA KAPASARA 

42 ECL MUGMA NIRSHA  

43 ECL MUGMA BARMURI  

44 ECL MUGMA RAJPURA  

45 ECL PANDAVESWAR  DALURBAND  

46 ECL PANDAVESWAR  KHOTTADIH  

47 ECL RAJMAHAL RAJMAHAL 

48 ECL SALANPUR ITAPARA   

49 ECL SALANPUR BONJEMEHARI  

50 ECL SALANPUR DABOR  

51 ECL SALANPUR G.BEGUNIA   

52 ECL SALANPUR MOHANPUR  

53 ECL SONEPUR SONEPUR BAZARI 

54 ECL SPMINES CHITRA 

55 ECL SRIPUR KALIPAHARI 

56 MCL Basundhara Basundhara (W) 

57 MCL Basundhara Garjanbahal 

58 MCL Basundhara Kulda 

59 MCL Bharatpur Bharatpur 

60 MCL Hingula Balaram 

61 MCL Hingula Hingula 

62 MCL IB Valley Samaleshwari 

63 MCL Jagannath Ananta 

64 MCL Jagannath Bhuaneswari 

65 MCL Kaniha Kaniha  

66 MCL Lakhanpur Belpahar 

67 MCL Lakhanpur Lakhanpur 

68 MCL Lingraj Lingraj 

69 NCL Amlohri Amlohri 

70 NCL Bina Bina 

71 NCL Block-B Block-B 

72 NCL Dudhichua Dudhichua 

73 NCL Jayant Jayant 

74 NCL Jhingurda Jhingurda 

75 NCL Kakri Kakri 

76 NCL Khadia Khadia 

77 NCL Krishanshila Krishanshila 

78 NCL Nigahi Nigahi 



79 SECL BHATGAON MAHAN-II 

80 SECL CHIRIMIRI VIJAY WEST 

81 SECL DIPKA DIPKA  

82 SECL GEVRA GEVRA OC 

83 SECL KORBA MANIKPUR OC 

84 SECL KUSMUNDA KUSMUNDA  

85 SECL RAIGARH BIJARI ** 

86 SECL RAIGARH GARE PELMA IV/1 

87 SECL RAIGARH GARE PELMA IV/2&3 

88 WCL BALLARPUR BALLARPUR 

89 WCL BALLARPUR GOURI DEEP 

90 WCL BALLARPUR PAONI 

91 WCL CHANDRAPUR BHATADI EXPNSION 

92 WCL MAJRI NEW MAJRI II (A) EXPN 

93 WCL MAJRI NEW MAJRI UG TO OC 

94 WCL NAGPUR AMALGAMATED GONDEGAON GHATROHANA 

95 WCL NAGPUR SINGORI 

96 WCL UMRER GOKUL 

97 WCL UMRER MAKARDHOKRA-I 

98 WCL UMRER MAKARDHOKRA-III / DINESH 

99 WCL UMRER 

UMRER EXPN (AMB RIVER DIVERSION PHASE 
IV) 

100 WCL WANI PENGANGA 

101 WCL WANI NORTH GHONSA 

102 WCL WANI NORTH KOLARPIMPRI 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

 

 

 

 



  

Annexure – B 

List of Loss Making Mines in 2019-20 

        

S.N. Company Area  Mines  

1 BCCL Barora Area MURAIDIH 

2 BCCL Bastacolla Area 
AMALGAMED EAST BHAGDIH SIMLABAHAL 
COLIARY (AEBS) 

3 BCCL Bastacolla Area BASTACOLLA 

4 BCCL C.V. Area BASANTIMATA-DAHIBARI 

5 BCCL C.V. Area DAMAGORIA 

6 BCCL E.J. Area BHOWRA (SOUTH) COLLIERY 

7 BCCL E.J. Area BHOWRAH (NORTH) COLLIERY 

8 BCCL Govindpur Area JOGIDIH 

9 BCCL Govindpur Area KHARKAREE 

10 BCCL Govindpur Area MAHESHPUR 

11 BCCL Katras Area SALANPUR 

12 BCCL Kusunda Area AMALGAMATED DHANSAR INDUSTRY COLLIERY 

13 BCCL Kusunda Area GONDUDIH KHAS KUSUNDA 

14 BCCL P.B.Area BHAGABAND 

15 BCCL P.B.Area GOPALICHUCK 

16 BCCL P.B.Area KB 10/12 PITS 

17 BCCL P.B.Area P. B. PROJECT 

18 BCCL Sijua Area MUDIDIH UG 

19 BCCL Sijua Area NICHITPUR 

20 BCCL Sijua Area TETULMARI 

21 BCCL W.J. Area MOONIDIH PROJECT 

22 CCL ARGADA GIDI 'A' 

23 CCL ARGADA GIDI 'C' 

24 CCL ARGADA RELIGARA 

25 CCL ARGADA SIRKA 

26 CCL BARKASAYAL BHURKUNDA 

27 CCL BARKASAYAL BHURKUNDA 

28 CCL BARKASAYAL C. SAUNDA ** 



29 CCL BARKASAYAL SAUNDA ** 

30 CCL BARKASAYAL URIMARI 

31 CCL BARKASAYAL URIMARI  

32 CCL 
BOKARO 
KARGALI 

BOKARO 

33 CCL 
BOKARO 
KARGALI 

KARGALI 

34 CCL 
BOKARO 
KARGALI 

KARO SPL ** 

35 CCL DHORI DHORI KHAS 

36 CCL DHORI TARMI (O/S) 

37 CCL GIRIDIH GIRIDIH 

38 CCL HAZARIBAGH KEDLA  

39 CCL HAZARIBAGH KEDLA  

40 CCL HAZARIBAGH LAIYO ** 

41 CCL HAZARIBAGH PAREJ EAST 

42 CCL HAZARIBAGH TAPIN 

43 CCL KATHARA GOVINDPUR 

44 CCL KATHARA KATHARA 

45 CCL KUJU ARA ** 

46 CCL KUJU HESAGARA (O/S) ** 

47 CCL KUJU KUJU (O/S) ** 

48 CCL KUJU PINDRA (O/S) ** 

49 CCL KUJU PUNDI 

50 CCL KUJU SARUBERA 

51 CCL KUJU SARUBERA/CHAINPUR ** 

52 CCL KUJU TOPA 

53 CCL 
NORTH 
KARANPURA 

CHURI 

54 CCL 
NORTH 
KARANPURA 

DAKRA 

55 CCL 
NORTH 
KARANPURA 

KDH 

56 CCL 
NORTH 
KARANPURA 

PURNADIH 

57 CCL RAJHARA RAJHARA ** 

58 ECL BANKOLA BANKOLA 

59 ECL BANKOLA KHANDRA 

60 ECL BANKOLA KUMARDIHI-B &CM 



61 ECL BANKOLA KUMARDIHI-A 

62 ECL BANKOLA 
SHYAMSUNDARPUR &Sarpi 

63 ECL BANKOLA SHANKARPUR 

64 ECL BANKOLA TILABONI 

65 ECL KAJORA 
CENTRAL KAJORA 

66 ECL KAJORA 
JAMBAD UG 

67 ECL KAJORA 
KHAS KAJORA 

68 ECL KAJORA 
MADHUSUDANPUR 

69 ECL KAJORA 
NABA KAJORA 

70 ECL KAJORA 
PORASCOLE EAST 

71 ECL KAJORA 
PORASCOLE WEST 

72 ECL KENDA BAHULA 

73 ECL KENDA CHORA 

74 ECL KENDA CHORA 10 PIT  

75 ECL KENDA CL JAMBAD 

76 ECL KENDA LOWER KENDA  

77 ECL KENDA NEW KENDA 

78 ECL KENDA SIDULI 

79 ECL 
KUNUSTORIA AMRITNAGAR  

80 ECL 
KUNUSTORIA BANSRA  

81 ECL 
KUNUSTORIA BELBAID  

82 ECL 
KUNUSTORIA KUNUSTORIA  

83 ECL 
KUNUSTORIA PARASEA  

84 ECL MUGMA BADJNA  

85 ECL MUGMA CHAPAPUR  

86 ECL MUGMA HARIAJAM  

87 ECL MUGMA KHOODIA 

88 ECL MUGMA KUMARDUBI 

89 ECL MUGMA LAKHIMATA 

90 ECL MUGMA SYAMPUR B 

91 ECL PANDAVESWAR  KHOTTADIH UG 

92 ECL PANDAVESWAR  MANDERBONI S.S 

93 ECL PANDAVESWAR  PANDAVESWAR 



94 ECL PANDAVESWAR  MADHAIPUR  

95 ECL RAJMAHAL SIMLONG 

96 ECL SALANPUR GOURANDI 

97 ECL SATGRAM 
CHAPUIKHAS 

98 ECL SATGRAM 
JK NAGAR 

99 ECL SATGRAM 
KALIDASPUR PROJECT 

100 ECL SATGRAM 
NIMCHA 

101 ECL SATGRAM 
PURE SEARSOLE 

102 ECL SATGRAM 
SATGRAM INCLINE 

103 ECL SATGRAM 
SATGRAM PROJECT 

104 ECL SODEPUR BEJDIH 

105 ECL SODEPUR CHINAKURI 

106 ECL SODEPUR DHEMOMAIN 

107 ECL SODEPUR DHEMOMAIN INCL 

108 ECL SODEPUR DUBESHWARI 

109 ECL SODEPUR MITHANI 

110 ECL SODEPUR NARSAMUDA 

111 ECL SODEPUR PARBELIA 

112 ECL SODEPUR PATMOHONA 

113 ECL SODEPUR SODEPUR 

114 ECL SRIPUR Bhanora 

115 ECL SRIPUR Ningha 

116 MCL Bharatpur Chendipara 

117 MCL IB Valley Lajkura 

118 MCL Jagannath Jagannath 

119 MCL Lakhanpur Lilari 

120 MCL Orient HBI 

121 MCL Orient Orient 1 & 2 

122 MCL Orient Orient 3 

123 MCL Orient Orient 4 

124 MCL Talcher Nandira 

125 MCL Talcher Talcher 

126 NEC NEC TIKAK 



127 NEC NEC TIPONG 

128 NEC NEC TIRAP 

129 SECL BAIKUNTHPUR CHURCHA RO 

130 SECL BAIKUNTHPUR JHILIMILI 

131 SECL BAIKUNTHPUR KATKONA 1 & 2 

132 SECL BAIKUNTHPUR PANDAVPARA 

133 SECL BHATGAON BHATGAON 

134 SECL BHATGAON MAHAMAYA 

135 SECL BHATGAON MAHAN 

136 SECL BHATGAON NAWAPARA 

137 SECL BHATGAON SHIWANI 

138 SECL BISHRAMPUR AMERA ** 

139 SECL BISHRAMPUR AMGAON ** 

140 SECL BISHRAMPUR BALRAMPUR 

141 SECL BISHRAMPUR BISRAMPUR ** 

142 SECL BISHRAMPUR GAYATRI 

143 SECL BISHRAMPUR KUMDA 7&8 

144 SECL BISHRAMPUR REHAR 

145 SECL CHIRIMIRI BARTUNGA HILL 

146 SECL CHIRIMIRI CHIRIMIRI 

147 SECL CHIRIMIRI KURASIA 

148 SECL CHIRIMIRI NCPH R6 NEW 

149 SECL CHIRIMIRI RANI ATARI 

150 SECL HASDEO BEHERABAND 

151 SECL HASDEO BIJURI 

152 SECL HASDEO HALDIBARI 

153 SECL HASDEO JHIRIA 

154 SECL HASDEO KAPILDHARA 

155 SECL HASDEO KURJA / SHEETALDHARA 

156 SECL HASDEO RAJNAGAR 

157 SECL HASDEO RAJNAGAR R.O. 

158 SECL HASDEO WEST JKD 

159 SECL JAMUNA&KOTMA AMADAND 



160 SECL JAMUNA&KOTMA BARTARAI / AMADAND 

161 SECL JAMUNA&KOTMA BHADRA 7 & 8 

162 SECL JAMUNA&KOTMA JAMUNA 1 & 2 

163 SECL JAMUNA&KOTMA JAMUNA 9 & 10 

164 SECL JAMUNA&KOTMA MEERA 

165 SECL JOHILLA KANCHAN OC 

166 SECL JOHILLA NOWROZABAD (W) 

167 SECL JOHILLA PALI  UG 

168 SECL JOHILLA PINOURA 

169 SECL JOHILLA PIPARIA 

170 SECL JOHILLA UMARIA 

171 SECL JOHILLA VINDHYA 

172 SECL KORBA BAGDEVA 

173 SECL KORBA BALGI 

174 SECL KORBA DHELWADIH 

175 SECL KORBA RAJGAMAR 4 & 5 

176 SECL KORBA SINGHALI 

177 SECL KORBA SURAKACHHAR MAIN  & SURAKACHHAR 3 & 4 

178 SECL RAIGARH BAROUD  

179 SECL RAIGARH CHHAL OC 

180 SECL RAIGARH JAMPALI 

181 SECL SOHAGPUR AMLAI  

182 SECL SOHAGPUR BANGWAR 

183 SECL SOHAGPUR DAMINI 

184 SECL SOHAGPUR DHANPURI  

185 SECL SOHAGPUR KHAIRAHA 

186 SECL SOHAGPUR RAJENDRA  

187 SECL SOHAGPUR SHARDA HIGHWALL 

188 WCL BALLARPUR BALLARPUR 

189 WCL BALLARPUR GOURI 

190 WCL BALLARPUR PAONI II 

191 WCL BALLARPUR SASTI 

192 WCL BALLARPUR SASTI 



193 WCL CHANDRAPUR CHANDA RAYATWARI ** 

194 WCL CHANDRAPUR DURGAPUR 

195 WCL CHANDRAPUR DURGAPUR RAYATWARI 

196 WCL CHANDRAPUR HINDUSTAN LALPETH ** 

197 WCL CHANDRAPUR HLC NO.1 ** 

198 WCL CHANDRAPUR MAHAKALI 

199 WCL CHANDRAPUR MANNA INCLINE 

200 WCL CHANDRAPUR NANDGAON INCL 

201 WCL CHANDRAPUR PADMAPUR DEEP 

202 WCL KANHAN GHORAWARI MINE No.-2 (BHARAT) ** 

203 WCL 
KANHAN 

GHORAWARI NO-1 OC (JHARNA UG & 16/17 OC 
Phase - III (A) GHORAWARI MINE No.-2 (BHARAT) 
** 

204 WCL KANHAN MOHAN (Mohan UG & Mohan OC) 

205 WCL KANHAN TANDSI 

206 WCL MAJRI DHORWASA ** 

207 WCL MAJRI JUNA KUNADA ** 

208 WCL MAJRI NAVIN KUNADA (A) ** 

209 WCL MAJRI TELWASA ** 

210 WCL NAGPUR AB INCLINE ** 

211 WCL NAGPUR ADASA 

212 WCL NAGPUR BHANEGAON 

213 WCL NAGPUR INDER UG TO OC 

214 WCL NAGPUR KAMPTEE DEEP 

215 WCL NAGPUR PATANSAONGI 

216 WCL NAGPUR SAONER-I II III 

217 WCL NAGPUR SILEWERA 

218 WCL PATHAKHERA CHHATARPUR-I 

219 WCL PATHAKHERA CHHATARPUR-II 

220 WCL PATHAKHERA SARNI 

221 WCL PATHAKHERA SHOBHAPUR 

222 WCL PATHAKHERA TAWA 

223 WCL PATHAKHERA TAWA-II 

224 WCL PENCH MAHADEVPURI 

225 WCL PENCH MATHANI 



226 WCL PENCH NEHERIYA 

227 WCL PENCH NEW SETHIA 

228 WCL PENCH URDHAN 

229 WCL PENCH VISHNUPURI-II 

230 WCL UMRER MURPAR  

231 WCL WANI KOLGAON 

232 WCL WANI MUNGOLI NIRGUDA EXTENSION DEEP 

233 WCL WANI NAIGAON ** 

234 WCL WANI NILJAI DEEP 

235 WCL WANI NORTH JUNAD  

236 WCL WANI NORTH KUMBARKHANI ** 

237 WCL WANI NORTH PIMPALGAON ** 

238 WCL WANI NORTH RAJUR / BHANDEWADA INC 

239 WCL WANI NORTH UKNI DEEP 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 


